
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ellen Cargill (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Joan Lowe (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Dave Austin Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Chris Carlin Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Mike Fry Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Ernest Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Mr Paul Cooke LiNK Co-Optee 

 
 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 9 November 2010 
 

Health Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 14 September 2010 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
Part l 

 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY 
WHIP DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 14 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

15 - 22 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) EQUITY AND EXCELLENCE: LIBERATING THE NHS 
(WHITE PAPER)   

 

23 - 31 

 (B) TELECARE   
 

32 - 33 

 (C) HALTON’S SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 
ANNUAL REPORT 2009-10   

 

34 - 75 

 (D) INTERGENERATIONAL ACTIVITY   
 

76 - 86 

 (E) SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 2011 – 2026   
 

87 - 99 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) 1ST QUARTER MONITORING REPORT   
 

100 
[...]
xecutive Board and Executive Board Sub are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
Minutes Relevant to the Health Policy and Performance Board 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 8 APRIL 2010 
 
EXB108 PREVENTION & EARLY INTERVENTION STRATEGY 
 
The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, Adult and Community 
which set out the Prevention and Early Intervention Strategy. 
  
 It was reported that the Prevention and Early Intervention Strategy 
was important as it aimed to address some of the challenges that Health 
and Social Care would face in the future. The Strategy was appended to 
the report for information. 
 
 It was further noted that a number of National documents had been 
identified to support the shift towards prevention services and the Local 
Prevention and Early Intervention Strategy aimed to identify the direction of 
travel in Halton. Members were advised that a series of consultation events 
had already been undertaken details of which were outlined in the report. In 
addition to these events a number of one to one meetings and a multi-
agency steering group were carrie
[...]
 Plan be approved; and  
 

            2)       the establishment of a dedicated telecare team be approved. 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 15 JULY 2010 
 
EXB25 SAFER MANUAL  HANDLING POLICY & PROCEDURES 
 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – Adults and 
Community which presented the revised Safer Manual Handling Policy, 
Procedure and Practice document for endorsement. 

  
 The Board was advised that The Safer Handling Policy Procedures 
and Practice document had been originally developed in partnership with 
representatives from Halton and St Helens Primary Care Trust and closely 
mirrored the current PCT Safer Handling Policy prepared in 2007 and the 
Council’s policies developed in 2005. 

 
 The Board was further advised that the reason for reviewing Halton’s 

policy, procedures and practice was:- 
 

• To update Halton’s policy, procedures and practice in line with 
that of partner organisations, to reflect developments in guidance 
and in preparation for the development of an integrated service; 

• There are increasing numbers of service users with complex 
disabilities being supported at home by domiciliary care services, 
family carers and personal assistants and use of complex 
equipment requiring regular review; and 

• To update procedural arrangements covering risk assessments 
and reviews, training and the role and responsibilities of Manual 
Handling Advisors acknowledging the complexity of social care 
and health service provision. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the Safer Manual Handling Policy, Procedures and 
Practice document be endorsed. 
 

Page 9



EXB26 FAIR ACCESS TO CARE SERVICES POLICY- KEY 
DECISION 

 
The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – Adults and 

Community which presented the updated PACS Policy in light of the 
Department of Health’s (DoH) guidance on eligibility entitled “Prioritising 
need in the context of ‘Putting People First’ – a whole system approach to 
eligibility for social care”, 
[...]
ouncil approve the capital 
project for 2010/11 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 1 APRIL 
2010 
 
ES81 PRELIMINARY ESTIMATES ON A FRAMEWORK FOR THE 

PROVISION OF PERSONAL & HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT 
FOR ADULTS WITH A LEARNING DISABILITY 

 
The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Adult and 

Community which gave details of proposals to establish a framework 
contract for the provision of personal care and housing related support for 
adults with a learning disability or mental health needs.   

 
The Board was advised that the Framework would enable a greater 

dialogue between commissioners and providers about how best to develop 
the right services for individuals, prior to purchasing social care and support 
for individuals or groups of individuals. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the report be approved and the Strategic Director of Adult and 

Community undertake a tender exercise inviting providers of 
housing and personal care services for adults with learning 
disabilities or mental health needs to apply for inclusion on a 
framework agreement; and 

 
(2) following completion of the Framework tender a further report 

be presented to the Board to give an update on the outcome of 
the tender and outline the programme for re-tendering current 
services. 

 
ES82 REVIEW OF THE FAIRER CHARGING FOR NON-

RESIDENTIAL SERVICES POLICY 2010-11 
 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Adult 
and Community which outlined the revised Fairer Charging for Non-
Residential Services Policy for 2010-11. 

 
The Board was advised that there were two major amendments 

to the policy.  The first was the weekly disregard figure,  currently set 
at Income Support plus Severe Disability Premium (SDP) for all 
service users, irrespective of whether they received SDP or not.  The 
Council were proposing to change the weekly disregard figure to 
Income Support plus 25%, in line with Department of
[...]
 DL NI124 – remove if applicable.  

 DL NI142 – Teenage parents info email to DJ.  
Item 10 FJ Forward development session for LSP 

board/action plan -forward to members. 
 

 DL SSP summaries to be agenda item.  

Item 11 FJ Health checks to be tabled at future 
meeting 

 

 FJ/DL Resource of information for partners to 
access. 

 

 

Page 22



Report To:    Health Policy and Performance Board 
 
Date:    14th September 2010 
 
Reporting Officer: Strategic Director Adults and Community 
 
Subject:  Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS (White 

Paper) 
 
Ward(s): Borough Wide 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a policy summary of the recent 

NHS White Paper published on 12th July 2010 and explore the possible 
implications for the Local Authority. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board:- 
 

a) note the contents of the report and consider the 
consequent implications for Halton. 
b) consider any comments the Board may wish to make on 
the contents of the White Paper back to the Department of 
Health 

 
3.0 Overview  
 
3.1 The Health White Paper, 'Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS' 

represents possibly the most radical restructuring of the NHS since its 
inception. It would transform how health care is commissioned, with 
around £80 billion being transferred to new GP consortia. 

3.2 The policy agenda is far reaching and the timetable for implementation 
extremely ambitious - given the scale of change and the context of 
increasing financial pressures facing the service. 

Key proposals are: 

• extending patient choice over providers and treatment  
• establishing an independent NHS Commissioning Board  
• ensuring all health trusts are foundation trusts by 2013 and giving them 

greater freedoms  
• the transfer of commissioning to GPs and the abolition of PCTs and 

SHAs  
• transferring the public health budget to local authorities  
• giving councils the responsibility to promo
[...]
and implementation plan for 
Halton.  
 
The Board requested further information on the range and 
availability of Telecare equipment in Halton. 
  
 

3.2 The presentation will outline : 
 

• Background History of Telecare 

• Equipment available 

• Demonstration of equipment 

• Current performance 

• Case Study 

• Brief insight into the future of Telecare 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 
 

None identified. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITES  
 

Agenda Item 6bPage 32



 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
None identified. 
 

6.2 Employment Learning and Skills 
 
None identified 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
Investment in Telecare to support vulnerable adults can impact 
positively on their health and well being, one example is the use of 
falls monitors which can reduce the impact of the fall on the person. 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
The use of Telecare can enable people to remain in their own 
homes and feel safer and more supported. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
None identified. 
 

 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 None identified. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 A Community Impact Review & Assessment (CIRA) will be 
completed on the final strategy.  
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None.  

 

Page 33



REPORT TO: 
 

Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

14 September 2010 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Adult & Community  
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Halton’s Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 
2009-10 
 

WARDS: All 
 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To present the Annual Report of Halton’s Safeguarding Adults Board, for 
the year 2009/10, and to brief members of the Policy & Performance 
Board (PPB) on key issues and progression of the agenda for 
Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
i) That members of the PPB note and comment on the content 

of the Annual Report of the Safeguarding Adults Board 
2
[...]
onitoring would be provided quarterly on:- 
 
• Over 55+ benefiting from intergenerational activity 
• Numbers aged between 18-55 benefiting from intergenerational 

activity. 
• Number of under 18’s benefiting from intergenerational activity. 
• Number of under 18’s directly involved in providing activity. 
• Number of 18-55’s directly involved in providing intergenerational 

activity. 
• Number of over 55’s directly involved in providing activity.  
• Total number of people involved.  
• Number of events delivered.  
• Number of over 55’s involved in broader activity 

 
Service delivery should focus on positive activity that gels together 
young and old and contribute to improved health and emotional well 
being, improved quality of life, making a positive contribution and 
helping to identify gaps in provision and activity. 
 

5.0 INTERGENERATIONAL ACTIVITY 
 

5.1 During 2008/09 thirty-two community led intergenerational 
events/activities were delivered.  On the 25th April 2009 Halton’s first 
intergenerational conference took place coinciding with the 
European day of solidarity between the generations.  Over 200 
people, young and old attended the event which focussed on 
positive activities i.e. games through the decades.  Young people 
held workshops on e-communication demonstrating mobile phone 
and internet usage.  Consultation for future intergenerational activity 
was collected and many attendees contributed to a video diary of 
their experiences and desires for relationships between the 
generations in our communities. 
 

5.2 In quarter one, following the conference the focus was on 
introducing the theme of intergenerational activity with community 
groups and helping them develop ideas for events and activity.   

 
Other activity in quarter one:- 
 
• Moorfield Bowls Club expanded their activity.  The Club was set 

up by senior members of the community to encourage young 
people to get involved in playing crown green bowls. The club 
has expand
[...]
ce Board  
 
DATE: 14 September 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Sustainable Community Strategy 2011 – 

2026 
 
WARDS: All 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report seeks to update Members on the progress of the new 

Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) 2011-2026 and present the 
emerging vision, key objectives and long term priorities that the plan 
seeks to deliver upon. The content of this report serves as an 
introduction to a presentation to be given during the meeting that covers 
the detail of the content within the emerging draft SCS.   

 
1.2 The drafting of a new SCS offers the opportunity to revisit the high level 

objectives under each of the current five key priorities and reflect the 
current public priorities and needs. There are a multitude of changes 
proposed for the public sector and uncertainty over financing 
mechanisms, but these factors will not change the long term challenges 
the borough faces. It is important the overarching priorities for the 
borough are scrutinised so that decisions about the allocation of 
resources can be made when organisational architectures and funding 
mechanisms become clearer.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) Members consider and comment upon the five overarching 
priorities for the emerging Sustainable Community Strategy 
2011-2026. 

(2) Members consider the suggested vision, strategic objectives and 
challenges contained in Section 6.0 and their alignment with 
their knowledge of local needs. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The purpose of the Sustainable Community Strategy is to look at what 

life in Halton is like now, set out how we would like it to change and 
identify the key things (objectives) required to make this change happen. 
It is a statutory requirement. 

 
3.2 The targets in Halton’s existing strategy run to 31 March 2011, Halton 

Strategic Partnership must therefore produce a new Sustainable 
Community Strategy for adoption by the Council by April 2011. 

 

Agenda Item 6ePage 87



3.3 The Sustainable Community Strategy will not be delivered in isolation but 
will dovetail with the wide framework of statutory plans the Council and 
partners produce to steer corporate direction and inform the community. 
Examples include the Children and Young People’s Plan, Local 
Development Framework, and Local Transport Plan. The new 
Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) will cover the period from 2011 
to 2026. This is the time scale as other major plans, such as the Core 
Strategy and Local Transport Plan 3, allowing coordinated delivery. 

 
3.4 The available evidence, such as the State of the Borough Report, Places 

Survey, and Joint Strategic Needs Assessments for Health and 
Community Safety has been reviewed. This information was the subject 
of a presentation to Full Council on 21 July 2010. From this evidence, it 
is apparent that the high level vision and five strategic priorities of 
Halton’s current SCS continue to reflect the long term and intransigent 
nature of Halton’s challenges and therefore it is proposed that they 
remain largely unchanged. 

 
3.5 The current phase of work is to seek endorsement of the proposed 

emerging issues / themes and long term challenges that Halton needs to 
tackle. Once these have been agreed, detailed policy options can be 
worked up to provide a range of potential interventions to deal with the 
challenges that Halton faces. The most effective and realistic of these 
alternatives will be chosen by the Council and its partners later this year 
for the five year delivery plan. 

 
3.6 The five year delivery plan will contain the detail of the planned 

intervention and prevention activities that will be undertaken to bring 
about positive change upon Halton priority areas. The inclusion of a five 
year delivery plan will allow for a regular review of the selected 
intervention and prevention measures on a shorter timescale to enable 
changing circumstances thr
[...]
bjective 
is on course to be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe. 
 

Indicates that the annual target is 
on course to be achieved.   

Amber 
 

Indicates that it is 
uncertain or too early to 
say at this stage, whether 
the milestone/objective will 
be achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe. 
 

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the annual target is on course to 
be achieved. 

 

Red 
 

Indicates that it is highly 
likely or certain that the 
objective will not be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe.  
 

Indicates that the target will not 
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken. 
 

Direction of Travel Indicator 
 
Where possible performance measures will also identify a direction of travel using 
the following convention 
 
Green 

 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same 
period last year. 
 

Amber 

 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the 
same period last year. 
 

Red 

 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same 
period last year. 

N/A  Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same 
period last year. 

 

Page 139


	Agenda
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Executive Board Minutes
	ExtractofMinutesforHealthyHaltonAug09

	5 SSP Minutes
	ssp may mins

	6a Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS (White Paper)
	6b Telecare
	6c Halton™s Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2009-10
	Annual Report 2009-10.pdf

	6d Intergenerational Activity
	6e Sustainable Community Strategy 2011 Œ 2026
	7a 1ST QUARTER MONITORING REPORT
	Prev and Com Q1 KEY PPB (9b) 27-08-10
	Complex Care Q1 KEY PPB 27-08-10
	Enablement Q1 KEY PPB (5b) 27-08-10




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 14 
September 2010 at Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors E. Cargill (Chairman), J. Lowe (Vice-Chairman), Austin, 
M. Bradshaw, Dennett, M. Fry, Gilligan, Horabin, M Lloyd Jones, E. Ratcliffe and 
P. Cooke  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: A. Williamson, L. Derbyshire, D Edwards, T. Gibbs, 
N. Goodwin, J. Hunt, S Kelly, P. McWade, E O'Meara, S. Wallace-Bonner and 
A. Villiers 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor M Ratcliffe as Scrutiny Co-Ordinator and In 
accordance with Standing Order 33, Councillor Gerrard – Portfolio Holder – 
Health and Adults and one member of the public. 

 

 
 Action 

HEA16 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2010 

having been printed and circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
HEA17 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
HEA18 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board Sub Committee relevant to the Healthy 
Halton Policy and Performance Board. 
  
 In respect of EXB25 – Safer Handling Policy and 
Procedures – Councillor E Ratcliffe, requested further 
information on this item.  It was reported that further 
information would be sent directly to Councillor E Ratcliffe. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the minutes be noted; and 
 

2) further information on the Safer Handling Policy 
and Procedures be sent to Councillor E Ratcliffe. 

 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Adults & 
Community 

   
   
HEA19 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Halton Health 

Partnership Board from 20 May 2010 were submitted for 
information. 
          

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
(NB: Councillor Lloyd Jones declared a Personal Interest in the 
following item of business as her husband is a Non Executive Director 
of Halton and St Helens Primary Care Trust). 

 

  
HEA20 EQUITY AND EXCELLENCE: LIBERATING THE NHS 

(WHITE PAPER) 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Adults and Community which provided a policy 
summary of the recent NHS White Paper published on 12th 
July 2010 and explored the possible implications for the 
Local Authority. 

 
The Board was further advised that the Health White 

Paper, 'Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS' 
represented possibly the most radical restructuring of the 
NHS since its inception. It would transform how health care 
was commissioned, with around £80 billion being transferred 
to new GP consortia. 

 
 The key proposals were as follows:- 
 

• extending patient choice over providers and 
treatment; 

 
• establishing an independent NHS Commissioning 

Board; 
 
• ensuring all health trusts are foundation trusts by 

2013 and giving them greater freedoms; 
 
• the transfer of commissioning to GPs and the 

abolition of PCTs and SHAs; 
• transferring the public health budget to local 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



authorities; and 
 
• giving councils the responsibility to promote 

integration and partnership working. 
 
The following points arose from the discussion:- 
 

• the excellent partnership arrangements that Halton 
had with GP’s was noted.  It was also noted that 
there could be an opportunity to further develop the 
partnership via  the GP consortia and that each 
consortia would be able to decide what 
commissioning activities they would undertake 
themselves and what they would buy in; 

 

• concern was raised that the radical changes could 
have an impact on the quality of care over the next 
few years; 

 

• the importance of retaining integration and 
partnership working was noted.  It was also noted 
that standards would need to be maintained and 
early advice given on resources available to 
maintain the quality and effectiveness of care during 
the changes; 

 

• It was noted that the Government were committed 
to reducing the NHS’s management costs by more 
than 45% over the next four years.  It was also 
noted that this would cause significant disruption 
and loss of jobs and would incur transitional costs 
between now and 2013; 

 

• It was noted that more detailed documents would 
be published shortly and the White Paper was the 
main overarching document for NHS reform; 

 

• It was noted that comments on the White Paper had 
to be sent by 5 October 2010 and Members were 
assured that supplementary papers would be 
circulated to them with a briefing note for 
comments, when they became available; 

 

• It was noted that the Health partnership had 
undertaken some work during the last six months in 
preparation for the changes; and 

 

• it was noted that an audit on resources was 
currently being undertaken in the north west which 
would better inform resources at a national level in 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



preparation for the changes proposed in the White 
Paper. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
1) the contents of the report and comments made be 

noted; and 
 

2) information on the supplementary proposals be 
circulated to Members with a briefing note for 
comments as soon as they are available. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Adults & 
Community 

   
HEA21 TELECARE  
  
 The Board received a presentation from Steven Kelly, 

Adults and Community which:- 
 

• Outlined the background of Telecare and the 
differences between the two generations of the 
service; 

 

• Set out the benefits of using the Telecare Service 
and the equipment available; 

 

• Explained which service would be provided and 
when; 

 

• Gave details of the response and why the response 
was important to the service user; 

 

• Gave details of customer feedback on the current 
service and the positive impact it was having in the 
community; 

 

• Detailed the Accreditation and why communication 
was important; and 

 

• Highlighted case studies and the plans for the 
future. 

 
The Board was advised that the investment in Telecare 

to support vulnerable adults had impacted positively on their 
health and well being, i.e the use of a falls monitor could 
reduce the impact of the fall on the person.  A range of 
Telecare equipment was also available at the meeting.   

 
It was noted that Telecare provided a valuable service 

in the community.  However, concern was raised that it 
should not be used to replace traditional services and it was 

 



important to signpost people to activities in order to reduce 
social isolation.  In response, it was reported that Telecare 
was not there to replace human contact and a clear strategy 
was in place to ensure it was linked to community services. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
1) the presentation be received and comments noted; 

and 
 

2) Steven Kelly be thanked for his informative  
              presentation. 

   
HEA22 HALTON’S SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL 

REPORT 2009-10 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Adult and Community which presented the Annual 
Report of Halton’s Safeguarding Adults Board, for the year 
2009/10, and briefed the members on the key issues and 
progression of the agenda for Safeguarding Vulnerable 
Adults. 

 
The Board also received a presentation from Julie 

Hunt, Adults and Community which:- 
 

• Set out the responsibilities of the Safeguarding 
Adult Board and Halton Borough Council; 

 

• Highlighted the Board’s Vision; 
 

• Detailed the national context of the report e.g the 
‘No Secrets’ review, the structure and reporting, the 
outcomes for Service Users and Carers; the key 
developments and local activity 2009-10 and the 
priorities and work plan 2010-11; 

 

• Set out how positive outcomes were assured for 
service users and carers; 

 

• Outlined what was being done to make it happen, 
i.e. Working together, the procedural framework, 
safer recruitment, training and development and 
publicity; 

 

• Detailed how the quality and performance of the 
service was measured; 

 

• Outlined and explained the partner agency 
representation on the Board; and 

 



• Gave the website for further information 
www.halton.gov.uk/safeguardingadults. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
1) The content of the Annual Report of the 

Safeguarding Adults Board 2009/10  and the 
current key issues be supported; 

 
2) the presentation be received; and 

 
3) Julie Hunt be thanked for her informative 

presentation. 
   
HEA23 INTERGENERATIONAL ACTIVITY  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Adults and Community on the intergenerational 
activity during the period of 1 April 2009 and 31 March 2010.  
The report also presented a proposal for completion of the 
intergenerational strategy set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
The Board was advised that during 2008/09 thirty-two 

community led intergenerational events/activities had been 
delivered.  On the 25 April 2009 Halton’s first 
intergenerational conference had taken place coinciding with 
the European day of solidarity between the generations.  
Over 200 people, young and old, attended the event which 
focussed on positive activities i.e. games through the 
decades.  Young people held workshops on e-
communication demonstrating mobile phone and internet 
usage.  Consultation for future intergenerational activity was 
collected and many attendees contributed to a video diary of 
their experiences and desires for relationships between the 
generations in our communities. 

 
A DVD of the Halloween events of intergenerational 

activities that had taken place in the community centres 
throughout the Borough was shown at the meeting.  It was 
reported that these events had been so successful that they 
would take place again this year in community centres 
throughout the Borough and areas that did not have a 
community centre could also be supported.   

 
The Board congratulated the team on the success of 

the event and noted that it had contributed to the reduction 
of anti social behaviour and the fear of crime in the 
community on Halloween night.   

 
RESOLVED: That 

 



1) the delivery of the intergenerational activity be 
noted; and 

 
2) the team be congratulated on the success of the 

intergenerational activities throughout the Borough. 
   
HEA24 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 2011 – 2026  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Resources which gave members an update on the 
progress of the new Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) 
2011-2026 and presented the emerging vision, key 
objectives and long term priorities that the plan sought to 
deliver upon.  

 

The Board was advised that the SCS would not be 
delivered in isolation but was part of the wide framework of 
statutory plans the Council and partners produced to steer 
corporate direction and inform the community i.e. The 
Children and Young People’s Plan, the Local Development 
Framework and the Local Transport Plan.  The new SCS 
would cover the period from 2011 to 2026.   

 
The Board was further advised that the five year 

delivery plan would contain the detail of the planned 
intervention and prevention activities that would be 
undertaken to bring about positive change upon Halton’s 
priority areas.  The inclusion of a five year delivery plan 
would allow for a regular review of the selected intervention 
and prevention measures on a shorter timescale to enable 
changing circumstances throughout the lifetime of the full 
SCS to be reflected. 

 
The Board raised concern that the White Paper 

considered earlier on the agenda which proposed the 
formation of a GP Consortia would have an impact on the 
delivery plan.  It was also noted that improving health in the 
Borough was an important priority for the Council. 

 
RESOLVED: That the five overarching priorities for the 

emerging Sustainable Community Strategy 2011-2026 and 
comments made be noted. 

 

   
HEA25 1ST QUARTER MONITORING REPORT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Corporate and Policy regarding the First Quarter 
Monitoring Report for: 
  

• Prevention and Commissioning Services; 

 



• Complex Needs; and 
 

• Enablement Services. 
 

Prevention and Commissioning Services 
 
Page 109 – An update on the implementation of the 
Single Assessment Programme (SAP) within Halton as 
a result of the meetings in July was requested. 
 
In response it was reported that the implementation of 
SAP had been audited and an initial report would be 
presented to Management Team.  The outcome of the 
audit would be presented to key partners and a final 
report would be available next month. 
 
Page 110 – NI 136 – clarity was sought on whether an 
indicator had been set for this target. 
 
In response it was reported that there had been a 
typing error and the target was set out in column two – 
3350 and that this was an achievable target. 
 
Page 111 – PCS 4 – clarity was sought on whether the 
problem was because of a training need. 
 
In response it was reported that it was due to a slight 
delay in the inputting of the data and this would be 
rectified in the near future. 
 
Page 114 – Clarity was sought on why the expenditure 
relating to community care had been less than 
expected. 
 
In response, it was reported that it was not expected 
that the under spend would continue and it was as a 
result of some invoices that were for block contracts 
being late and had subsequently not been included.  It 
had also been as a result of continuing health care. 
 
Page 114 – clarity was sought on why on the capital 
projects there was an unallocated carry forward of 
£1,366. 
 
In response it was reported that this related to the 
programme of extra care housing.  The Executive 
Board had agreed the carry forward and two sites were 
currently being explored to establish 30/40 units for 
extra care housing.  It was suggested that this 
information be incorporated in future reports. 



The Board congratulated the Housing Solutions team 
on their work in respect of preventing homelessness in 
the Borough. 
 
Complex Services 
 
Page 124 – CSS7 – Clarity was sought on why 
performance was lower in terms of the number helped 
to live at home? 
 
In response, it was reported that this was a result of 
continuing after care and the number of deaths over 
recent months. 
 
Page 124 – Fair Access - CSS2 – Clarity was sought 
on why there had been a downtrend on this target. 
 
In response it was reported that the Authority were 
confident that this target would be achieved and the 
downtrend had been as a result of an additional 
member of staff being employed via a grant in 2009/10 
for the Bridge Build project which had led to a 
significant increase in performance. 
 
Page 124 – Service Delivery – CSS6 & CSS7 - Clarity 
was sought on why there had been a downtrend on this 
target. 
 
In response it was reported that this target was still in 
the top quartile. The decrease in numbers was due to a 
number of deaths of people with physical and sensory 
disabilities over recent months. In addition service 
users who were funded by the Primary Care Trust 
under Continuing Health Care were not included in the 
Council’s figures. A number of people with learning 
disabilities and or physical and sensory disabilities fell 
into this category accounting for the decline in figures.    
  
RESOLVED: That the quarterly monitoring reports and 

comments made be noted. 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.20 p.m. 


